

RESOLUTION
of the
BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE
Resolution No. 2015-144

Council Meeting Date: 03-23-2015

Date Adopted: 03-23-2015

TITLE: RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR HALECON INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$ 14,175.00, FOR THE PROJECT COMMONLY KNOWN AS "NEW PROVIDENCE COMMUNITY POOL BASKETBALL COURT IMPROVEMENTS"

Councilperson Madden submitted the following resolution, which was duly seconded by Councilperson Muñoz.

WHEREAS, Halecon Inc's, original contract amount was \$266,273.50 for the project commonly known as "New Providence Community Pool Basketball Court Improvements"; and

WHEREAS, Change Order #1 in the amount of \$14,175.00 is requested for an additional 2 inch asphalt base course to be added to result in a finished 4 inch base; and

WHEREAS, based upon the review of Change Order #1, the Borough Engineer agrees with the request and is recommending Change Order #1; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of New Providence, County of Union and State of New Jersey that Change Order #1 for Halecon, Inc, in the amount of \$14,175.00, be approved for the project commonly known as "New Providence Community Pool Basketball Court Improvements".

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED Mayor and Borough Clerk be authorized to sign same.

APPROVED, this 23rd day of March, 2015.

RECORD OF VOTE

| | AYE | NAY | ABSENT | NOT VOTING |
|-----------|-----|-----|---------------------------|------------|
| GALLUCCIO | X | | | |
| GENNARO | X | | | |
| KAPNER | X | | | |
| MADDEN | X | | | |
| MUÑOZ | X | | | |
| ROBINSON | X | | | |
| MORGAN | | | TO BREAK COUNCIL TIE VOTE | |

I hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Borough Council held on the 23rd day of March, 2015.

Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk

BOROUGH OF
NEW PROVIDENCE
SETTLED IN 1720

Allen Morgan, Mayor

Andrew R. Hipolit, Borough Engineer

Margaret Koontz, Administrative Assistant

MEMORANDUM

To: Douglas R. Marvin, Borough Administrator
From: Andrew Hipolit, P.E., Borough Engineer *AJ FOR*
CC: Wendi Barry, Borough Clerk (w/attachments)
Keith Lynch, Director of Planning and Development
Jim Johnston, Public Works Manager

Dated: March 17, 2015

RE: Change Order #1
New Providence Community Pool Basketball Court Improvements
MC Project No. NPT-412

I hereby transmit Change Order #1 in the amount of \$14,175.00 for approval by Resolution of the Mayor and Council for the above-referenced project.

It was assumed that the existing basketball court consisted of a typical four (4) inch asphalt section. Therefore, the design of the basketball court includes two (2) inches of milling and paving, which would result in a finished pavement section of four (4) inches. During trenching for the electrical improvements through the basketball court, an existing pavement section of (2) inches was identified.

Our office recommends that an additional two (2) inches of asphalt base course be constructed in order to achieve a final pavement section of four (4) inches. The change order represents an additional 135 tons of Item 8, Hot Mix Asphalt Base Course, Mix I-2, 2" Thick.

| | |
|---------------------------------|------------------------|
| Original Contract Amount | \$ 266,273.50 |
| <u>Change Order #1</u> | <u>(+) \$14,175.00</u> |
| Adjusted Contract Amount | \$280,448.50 |

I hereby recommend the Mayor and Council approve Change Order #1 in the amount of \$14,175.00 to Halecon, Inc.

\\MTCAD01\Projects\NPT\NPT-412\Correspondence\OUT\150317_Change Order #1.Doc



136 BILLIAN STREET
 BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807
 P: (732) 302-1234 • F: (732) 302-0066
 WWW.HALECONINC.COM

March 12, 2015

Mr. Brett Peskin, P.E., CFM
 Project Manager
 Maser Consulting P.A.
 400 Valley Road, Suite 304
 Mt. Arlington, NJ 07856

RE: New Providence Community Pool Basketball Court Improvements
 Halecon Project No. 2014-09-06
 CHANGE ORDER #1 REQUEST

Dear Mr. Peskin:

Halecon, Inc. would like to request the following Change Order #1. This change order reflects additional work to the basketball court subbase as a result of field review with Maser Consulting. The change order request is broken down as follows:

CHANGE ORDER #1 REQUEST

Additions to Contract

Item 8 Hot Mix Asphalt Base Course, Mix I-2, 2" Thick

| | | | |
|------------------------------|----------|---|----------------------------|
| Original Contract Quantity | 35 Tons | @ | \$105.00/Ton = \$3,675.00 |
| Additional Contract Quantity | 135 Tons | @ | \$105.00/Ton = \$14,175.00 |
| Revised Contract Quantity | 170 Tons | @ | \$105.00/Ton = \$17,850.00 |

Total Cost (Additional Hot Mix Asphalt Base Course, Mix I-2, 2" Thick) = \$14,175.00

| <u>Contract Summary</u> | |
|--|---------------------|
| Original Contract Amount | \$266,273.50 |
| Total Credit to Owner | \$0.00 |
| Total Additions to Contract | \$14,175.00 |
| Total Change to Contract | \$14,175.00 |
| Revised Contract Amount per Change Order #1 | \$280,448.50 |

Sincerely,

Casey Latham
 Halecon, Inc.

